
City of Austin

Legislation Text

Posting Language:
Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to the professional services agreement for engineering
services for Design and Bid/Award phases for the Hornsby Bend BMP Process Ammonia Removal Facility
project with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. in the amount of $1,616,842, for a revised total contract amount
not to exceed $2,116,842.

[Note: This amendment will be awarded in compliance with City Code 2-9B (Minority Owned and Women
Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). Current participation to date is 0.00% MBE and 17.34%
WBE].

Lead Department:
Financial Services Department.

Managing Department:
Public Works Department.

Fiscal Note:
Funding is available in the Capital Budget of Austin Water.

Purchasing Language:
Original contract was awarded through a qualifications-based selection process.

Prior Council Action:
November 12, 2020 - Council approved a professional services agreement for preliminary engineering
services with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. for the Hornsby Bend BMP Process Ammonia Removal
System Facility project for the amount of $500,000.

For More Information:
Direct inquiries to Shawn Willett, 512-974-2021, Rick Wilson, 512-974-7261, or the Project Manager, Cara
Lynk, at 512- 974-5653.

Council Committee, Boards and Commission Action:
October 14, 2020 - Recommended by the Water and Wastewater Commission on an 8-0 vote, with
Commissioner Penn recusing and Commissioner Turrieta absent.

January 18, 2023 - To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater Commission.

Additional Backup Information:
The Hornsby Bend Biosolids Management Plant (BMP) receives and treats biosolids generated by Austin’s two
regional wastewater treatment plants. The treatment process includes thickening, anerobic digestion,
dewatering, composting, effluent ponds, and on-site irrigation. The Hornsby Bend BMP is a non-discharge
facility, per Texas Commission on Environmental Quality permit requirements.

File #: 22-3764, Version: 1

City of Austin Printed on 4/11/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-3764, Version: 1

The thickening and dewatering processes both produce liquid side streams that are treated before entering the
effluent pond and irrigated on-site. The liquid side stream from the dewatering process contains a high
ammonia concentration that requires specialized treatment.

The purpose of this project is to address the treatment of the high ammonia liquid side stream to produce a
higher quality of water entering the effluent ponds. The project will include a new treatment process for the
high ammonia side stream flow consisting of pump stations, treatment basins, process air blowers and other
equipment, and supporting electrical and controls infrastructure.

An amendment to the professional services agreement is required to move the project forward into design and
bid phases. This amendment will authorize the design and bid phase services to be provided by the
engineering consultant.

There will be no impact to the public as the work will occur on City property that is not open to the public.

Delaying or deferring approval of this amendment will result in an inability to effectively treat and reduce
ammonia levels in the water entering the effluent ponds.

This amendment has been approved by the City’s Change Control Committee. The Change Control
Committee was established to comply with Council Resolution No. 20120126-048, which required the
establishment of consistent criteria and process to evaluate contractual changes for all contracts administered
by Financial Services Department-Capital Contracting. The Change Control Committee is comprised of
management-level subject matter experts.

This project is located within zip code 78725, within the City’s Extraterritorial Jurisdiction.

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. is located in Austin, Texas.

Strategic Outcome(s):
Health and Environment.

City of Austin Printed on 4/11/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

